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1. .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALES TO MINORS - PRIOR 
RECORD NOT CONSIDERED BECAUSE OF LAPSE OF TIME - LICENSE 
SUS.PENDED FOR 75 DAYS o 

·In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

POLISH PEOPLES HOME, INC •. 
1-3 Monroe Street 
Passaic,. N. Jo~ 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plehary.Retail Consump­
tion License C-133 for the 1955-56 ) 
and 1956-57 licensing years, issued 

) 

by the Board ·or Commissioners of the ) 
City of Passaic. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

----------------------~--------------) 
Manf1eld G •. Amlicke, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage. Control ... 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The defendant has ·pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that it directly or indirectly sold, ser\Ted and delivered alco­
holic beverages to eleven minors and permitted the consumption 
of such beverages by said minors in and upon its licensed 
premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20e 

The file herein discloses that ABC agents, acting.Upon 
information transmitted to this Division by the Passaic County 
Prosecutor •s Office,, obtained signed sworn statements from 
Geralqine --- (age 16), Joyce --- (age 17), Barbara A. ---
(age 16) and Arleen·--- (age 17), in which they state that on 
Saturday night, June 2, 1956, they attended a dance in defend­
ant •s licensed premises wherein they and Barbara P. --- (age 
16), Judy ~-- {age 17), Amelia --- (age 17), Virginia ---
(age 17), Lorraine --- (age 18) and Diana --- (age 18) consumed 
alcoholic beverages purchased by _Joyce and J?arbara P. from bC1r­
tenders on the premises who made no inquiries as to their ages. 

Barbara Ao. stated that she saw Joseph _; __ (age 19) carry 
· a tray of beer from the bar to his table, at which he consumed 
several glasses·of the'beverage. Geraldine stated that she 
visited Joseph's table .whereat she consumed another glass of 
beer. The kind and amount of the beverages consumed, as. stated 
by Joyce and verified by the others whose statements were .. 
obtained, are as follows:. Geraldine -- 3 glasses of beer; 
Barbara A. -- 1 glass of beer and a Tom Collins; Arleen -- a 
glass of be.er and a Tom Collins; Judy -- a glass of beer and a 
Tom Collins; Amelia -- whiskey and soda; and each of the others 
2 glasses of beer. 

On June 23, 1956, Geraldine, Barbara A.~ Arleen, Joyce 
and Lorraine directed the agents to the li~ensed premises and 
pointed it out as the place wherein they and the other minors 
had consumed alcoholic ·beverages. None of the m:µiors could. 
identify the bartenders who served them on the night in ques-
tion. Since it has been established. that two of the minors 
purchased and the others consumed alcoholic beverages on the 
licensed premises, failure to identify the person or persons 
who made the sale or permitted and 'suffered the service and 
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delivery to th_e minors of such beverages is not fatal in 
disciplinary proceeding.s against the licensee. Re· La Corte,. 
Bulletin 469,, Item l; Re.Dante, Bullet1n·.·771, Item 9; 
Re Boardman, Inc., Bulletin llOO, Item 5J Re Kurinsl<y et al., 
Bulletin llOO, Item 7e 

Defendant, by :tts attorney, alleges in mitigation 
that every pre·caution was taken to prevent such violations; 
that the.dtrectors (who were the bartenders on the night.in 
question) did not serve any of the.minors involved; that the 
hall was rented to Calvert A. c. for·saturday night dances;- . 
·t_hat a popular orchestra which had a juvenile following played 
·at said ·danc~s; that the minors involved apparently_.were gueets 
at the dance.; and that the contract with Calvert A. c. has · · 
been terminated ''most probably.due to the_ charges made."-

While I shall give considera~ion· to the.facts outlined 
by defendant ~s attorney,, nevertheless I am· convinced that the . . ·· 
violations would never have occurred if the direoto~s had exer~ 
cised t}1e supervision required of them., A grave and deplorable'· 
situation is presented when eleven minors (ranging-in age from .· 
sjpcteen through eighteen years}· are served and permitted .to· , .. 
consllme alcoholic beverages. If defendant sees fit to rent 
its licensed premises to outside groups, it c·annot thereby .be. 
relieved or the responsibility imposed upon it of seeing t_hat 
the lessees permit no violations to occur during their occu-
pancy of the premises. 

The seriousness of permitting minors of such tender· 
age to imbibe alcoholic beverages, and· the debasing conse­
quences which often result therefrom, cannot be overemphas·ized• 
It ·warrants a penalty the severity of which should. prove a -
likely deterrent for future similar violations. 

~ ' 

Defendant has a prior record. -Effective March 19, 
1945,· and again June 3, 1945, its license was .suspended for· 
~even and five days, respect_ively, by the local issuing author".'" 
ity for violation.a similar.. to that charged herein. ·However, 
since. the ·aforesaid violations occurred mor-e than 'ten years· 
ago, they will not be considered in ·fixing the penalty herein. 
r·shall suspend defendant's license for a period or seventy-five 
days. · . 

Since i·t has·: been represented to me that many innocent 
persons and organizat·ions ;have rented the licensed premises. for _·. 
weddings, ca.rd parties and.other social affairs during the 
month or September, the effective date of the suspension herein 
will commence on October 1, 1956. . 1· . ": 

Accordingly; it is, _on ~his _19th day of September, 1956, 

ORD~RED that Plenary Retail ·consumption License C-133, 
issued for the 1956-57 licensing year by the· Board of Commis- · .. 
sioners of the City of Passaic to Polish Peoples Home, Inc., 
1-3 Monroe Street, Passaic, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for seventy-five (75) days, commencing at 3 :00 a .m. October 1, ·. 
1956' and terminating at 3 :OO a .m. De.cember 15 1 1956.. :· · · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS .. 
Director. 
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2• DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - AGGRAVATED SALES TO MINORS -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 40 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Di~ciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

NATHAN FOX and BETTY G~ FOX 
T/a STAR BAR 
24 Ma'in Street 
Asbury Park, N. J., 

). 

) 

) 

Holder's of ~lenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion.License C-55, issued by the 
C~ty Council of the City of ) 

·Asbury Park. / 
-----------------------------------) 

CONCIDSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Friedlander & Devito, Esqs,,, by Ro.bert Friedlander_. Esq.,, 
. Attorneys fer Defendant...:11censees. 

PAGE 3. 

David S!t·Piltzer, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that on. 
July 20, 1956, they sold,--aFrved and delivered and allowed, 
permitted and suffered the sale; service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages to five minors and allowed, permitted and suf­
fered said minors to consume such beverages. in and upon their 

. licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations 
No. 20. 

Acting upon information received from the Magistrate of 
Ocean Township, ABC agent.s obtained five sworn statements~ one 
dated July 26, 1956 from Robert H. --- (a&e 16), and the other 
four dated July 21, 1956 from Thomas --- (age 16), Robert Tl!> 
--- (ag~ 18), Frank --- (~ge l~) and Stanley -~- (age 18). The 
statements Of Robert T., Stanley and Robert H. dlsclose that they 
were at the licensed premises on Friday, July 20, 1956 from 
10:00 p.m. to about midnight; that during these two hours, they 
each consumed between twelve and fifteen "nip 11 bottles of beer; 
that with the exception of the first three or four bottles 
obtained by Stanley through a patron~ all the beer was served 
to them.at the bar by the bartender; that each, in turn, would 
order and pay for a round of ·drinks; ani that none of them was 
questioned about his age. The statements of Thomas and Frank 
disclose that they were at the licensed premises on July 20, 

·1956 between 11:00 p.m. and m1d.ni9,ht; that Frank conslimed a 
glass of wine and Thomas two "nip I bottles of beer.; that the 
wine and one of the bottles. of beer were served to them at the· 
bar by the .bartender; that neither one was questioned about· his 
age. 

On July 21 :1 1956, Thomas, .Robert T., Frank and Stanley 
directed two ABC agents and a local police officer to the 
licensed premises ~ftd; in their presence 3 identified the same 
as the tavern where they were served th~ alcoholic beverages 
on the previous ntght and Kuno Schwarte as the bartender who 
served them. 

On July 27, 1956, Robert Ho ma~e similar identifications 
of the tavern and Kuno Schwarte 111 

In a sworn statement ~ated July 21, 1956, Kuna Sclwarte 
says that for the past four years he has been employed as a 
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bartender at the licensed premises; that on the night or July 
20, 1956, he served Stanley 11 Robert T~ and Frank·each with five 
or six 11nip 11 bottles of beer; that he had served beer to them 
on previ.ous visits to the licensed premises and that he never 
que~·tioned them about their ages because they appeared to him 
to .be over twenty-one years of ageQ 

On July 27, 1956, Kuno Schwarte, when confronted by 
Robert H •·,s1 said. he was unable to remember him because there 
were about sixty patrons on the licensed premises on the night 
of July .. 20, aforesaid,w · 

The file discloses that on July 21, 1956 at about 1:00 
a.m., the five minors were arrested for creating a disturbance 
in front of a tavern on Route #35, Ocean Township, when denied 
admission to the same• 

The file in this· case also discloses.· that by way of 
mitigation of penalty, the attorney for the licensees says 
that prior to Octobe.r 19~55,, Q.efendants never held a _liquor 

· lic·ense; that· they are unfamiliar with this. type of business; 
that they depended heavtly upon Kuno Schwarte·to operate the bar; 
that they know they are responsible for· his acts; and that under 
these circumstances he feels a lighter than the usual penalty 
should be imposed.. · 

I am not in accord with the view of defendants a. couns·e1 
and do not find any.extenuating circumstances in this case 
which would impel me to impose less than the established penal­
ties in.cases of this typeo 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated recorde The minimum 
penalty for a sale ·of alcoholic beverages to a sixteen-year-old 
minor, subsequent to January 16,, 1956,, is twenty-f-ive·days" 
Re Schmoll, Bulletin 1123, Item 5~ Considering the rttimber of 
minors involved and the quantity of alcoholic beverages sold to· 
and consumed by them, I shall suspend defendantsw license for 

-forty days. Cf e Re Klecan and OldsteinJI Bullet-in 1017, .Item 8 .. 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving 
a net suspension of thirty-five days~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of September, 1956,-

0RDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-55,, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Asbury Park to· Nathan 
Fox and Betty Ge Fox, t/a Star Bar, 24 Main Street~ Asbury Park, 
be and the dame is hereby s-uspended for a period or thirty-five 
( 35-) days, comhlenc ing at 3 : 00 a .m (g October 1, 1956, and 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. November 5, 1956~ 

· WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director I'; 
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3~· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 38 - SALE DURING 
PROHIB!TED HOURS IN VIOLAT·ION. OF A LOCAL ORDINANCE -· ·,. . 
CONDUCTING BUSINESS AND PERMITTING PERSONS OTHER THAN THE 
I,ICENSEE AND EMPLOYEES ON LICENSED PREMISES DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE ... FAILURE TO HAVE 
LICENSED PREMISES CLOSED DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION 
OF I.OCAL ORDINANCE - .ALLOWING OBSCENE LANGUAGE AND CONDUCT 
ON. LICENSED PREMISES - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS • 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary ) 
.Proceedings aga~nst 

DANIEL CZAPLICKI 
T/a DAN'S . CORNER · 
587 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, Ne J., 

Holder of Plenary· Retail Consump­
tion Llcense C.-56 for the 1955-56 
and 1956-57 licensing periods, 
issued by the Municipal Board ·or 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Jersey ~itye -

) 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

iiicfioias-J~-Pa1aciin0;-:Esc1:;-A"ftorney ror Derendant-11censee. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholi9 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE D IREC rro R : 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"1 e On Saturday, January 21,, 1956,, between 1 :50 A .M. 
and 2:00 A.M., you sold and delivered and allowed, permi~­
tsd and suffered the sale and delivery of three separate 
orders of alcoholic beverages, at retail, in their orig­
inal containers for consumption off ·your licensed premises; 
in viol~tion of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 38.· . 

i ' 

"2. Ori Sunday, January 22, 1956, between.2:00 A. M. 
and 2:35 A.M., you conducted your licensed business.; in 
violation. of Section 4 of Ordinance No" K-1299 regulating 
the sale and distribution of alcoholic beverages by all 
those holding plenary retail consumption 11cense·s in the 
City of Jersey City, adopted by the Board of Commissioners· 
of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 1950. 

"3. On,Sunday; January 22, 1956, between 2:00 A.M. and 
2:35 .A.M., 'you suffered and permitte4 persons except your­
self and your--~actual employees and agents in and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of° Section 4 of Ordinance · 
No. K-1299 regulating the sale and distribution of alcoholic 

. beverages by all,those holding plenary retail consumption 
licenses in the City of Jersey City, adopt~d by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Jersey City on June 20, 1950. 

"4. On Sunday, January 22,, 1956, between 2:00 A.M. and· 
2:35 A.M., you failed to remove all shades, screens and 
other obstacles so as to permit a clear view of .the bar 
inside your licensed premises; in violation of Section 4 
of Ordinance No. K-1299 regulating the.sale and distribu-· 
tion of alcgholic -beverage~~ by all those holding plenary 
retail consumption licenses in the City of Jersey City,· 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Jersey City on June 20, 1950$ 
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1 "5. On Sunday,, January 22, 1956, between 2:35 A.M_tt · 
and 3:00 A.M., you allowed, permitted and suffered foul, 
filthy and obscene language and conduct in and upon your 
licerised- premise.a; in violation of Rule 5 of- $tate Regula-
tions· No. 20.. -

"6. On Sund~y., January 212, 1956, betw~en 2:35 A.M. 
·and 3:00 A.Me, while investigatbrs of tne Division of Alco-

, holic Beverage Control of the Department of Law and Public 
Safety.were conducting an investigation, inspection and . 
examination at your licensed premises, you-, failed to .facili­
tate and. hindered and delayed and caused the hindrance and· 
delay of s.uch investigation., inspec~ion and examination; 
in violation of R. S. · 33 :l-35." . 

_An ABC agent (referred to hereinafter as Agent ·11K") 
·testified that at about ·1:00 aeme on Saturday~ January 21, 1956, 
he c;tnd another agent (r.eferred to hereinafter as Agent "D ") 
entered defendant's licensed premises and took seats at the 
bar; th~t there were about· twenty male patrons in the premises 
and that a bartender called "Pete" (subsequently identified as 

. Peter Sullivan} and a waiter called 0Steve 11 (subsequently identi­
fied as Stephen Karlick) were on duty at_ the time; that at 1:50 
a .m ... he (Agent "K 11

) observed the bartender take two quart 
bottles of Piel's beer from a cooler located directly in front 
of the agents, place the beer in a paper bag and hand it over 

· the bar to a patron; that after the patron finished drinking a 
glass of b.eer which had been served to him he paid the bartender 
for the two quarts of beer, picked· up the bag containing the 
beer and left -the premises; that he saw the bartender during 

. ·hi,·.stay in the licensed premises sell bottled beer for off­
premises consumption to two other patrons, the last sale being 
made· just prior to the time the waiter was extinguishing the 
lights; that just before the agents left the premises he saw 
the waiter pick up a bag containing bottles of beer and proceed 
with the purchaser thereof through the rear door which led to 
the sitti~g room~ 

. Agent "K" testified that about 1 :15 a .. mo on Sunday, 
. ,, ~ J~riuary 22, . 1956, he and Agent "D ", who ·had accompanied him on 
L \the previous visit, again visited the defendant's licensed 
·. < .. premises; that there were about ten male patrons present; _that 
· 'both "Pete" and "Steve",, who were observed on the prior, vis it,, 
· were again on duty; that. shortly after the agents arrived 
. "Steve 11 went into the rear room and as he returned· to the bar- -
· room with .~ man·· (subsequently identified as the defendant), he 
announced that it was the last call for the kitchen; that at 
about li35 a~m. the agents left the premises; that at 2:30 
that same morning they again-returned to the vicinity of the 
licensed premises at which time a man was observed coming out 
of the side door of defendant's,,estq.blishment and shortly 
theTeafter two more men were seen leaving the premises by ·the 
same.door; that he.peered through a lower portion of a. window 
and observed that the barroom was empty; that he then went to 
the side door leading to the sitting room and through a space 
at the end of the drawn blinds saw the waiter coming from the 
barroom carrying a tray containing beer bottles and glasses and 
enter: the ligh~ed kitchen; that he tried the door a~d finding it 
unlocked both he and Agent "D" ent·ered the sit ting room and pro­
ceeded to the kitchen; that they made their identities known to 
the six persons as_sembled therein and immediately seized from a 

·table two bottles .and two glasses containing beer; that t~on 
questioning the defendant about the people·who were pressnt in 
the kit,chen, he was told that "This is my family"; that he then 
informed the defendant that it-was 2:.35 aem. and showed him his 
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~ ·watch'; that in response thereto the defendant stated "I'm not 
open .after ho.urs. You didn 1t. see me sell any drinks. You · 
didn't .see: any money around"; ·that the defendant accused the 
agents o.f .trying to purchase peer during· prohibited hours and, 
directed filthy invectives and profane language at them (the 
repetition of which would serve· no useful purpose); that the 
a-efendant .meide a lunge at Agent "D" and grabbed him by the 
·coat, at the same time calling h1in 'filthy names; that the 
4efendant·'.continued this attitude for a considerable time and, 
suddenly,; picked up a knife and held it in. front of Agent· "n·•s ·" 

·stomach and said "You are lucky I don•t stick you with this"; 
.that the agent jumped back and told him to put down the knife 
and def.endant then .thr.ew-- ·it on the counter; that the defendant 
exclaimed· "-I will break_ you •.. I .got a lot of influence. I 
know a_ lot of big people. I will get you guys~·; that -µpon _ 
ques.tioning the persons present the agen.t ascertained that, in 
-ad~ition to.defendant, his wife and the waiter, there were . 
James Bennett (who said he was a friend), a woman (who said -
she was the_ wife of the former-licensee) and the daughter of 
said woman; and that when Agent "K" told- defendant that he was 
finished examining the license application, defendant said "Get 
the he 11 out of the;: place'., you rotten --- • " 

The. testimony 0·r. Agent 11D", who accompanied Agent "K" 
to defendant's licensed premises, substantially corroborated the 
testimony of Agent "K"- as to the occurrences on the mornings of 
January 21 and 22, 1956. ' · 

_ Extensive :cross-examinat:ion of both agents by the .. att.orney 
fo·r the· defendant failed to alter their version of the occur­
rences which. they testified took place at the times ·-iri question.· 

Defendant ·testified' that he became the owner of the 
11censed_prem+ses the day prior to January 21, 1956; that about 
10:20 p.m. on January 21, 1956 he remembered the waiter coming 
to him and about teh minutes t;hereafter the bartender; ·stating 
that 'two fellows wanted to_ buy "canned beer"; that both employees 
told him they refused to sell to the two men and that he (the 
defendant) voiced his approval of their action; that although 
he·only looked at the men on the second occasion, he 11didn 1 t 
know any of the patrons in the place * * *"; that about 2:00 

· a.m. on Sunday, January 22, 1956, he was standing in the 
.kitchen when, as he described :-it~ "I turned around and all of 
a sudden I hear a rumpling of a chair or something." I thou.ght 
it was Steve. __ Like ·that. ·It was loud. All of a sUdden Red 
(referring· to Ag~nt 'K ') was· there. · He was the first to come -
in.· It was that fellow ~pointing to Agent 1K1 ) n; that Agent -
-"K" said ''We are ABC men and showed him his credentials; that-
he was -frightened; that Agent "K" did not show him .his watch . 
(character,.zed Agent "K".as "a liar"); that he did not remember 
using any pr9fane or filthy language whats,oever; and that he 
knew nothing about "a knife" which the agents had mentioned in 

. their testimony; nor did .he grab Agent "D 11 by the coat. 
'1. 

· Peter Sullivan, the bartender, testified that. at 10 :30 
p .m .• ,on Saturday (January ~1, 1956) Agent "K", while sitting at 
the bar with Agent '!'D", asked him for a "couple of cans of ·beer" 
·to take out to the .. car, where· they had a "couple of· 'gir·:i~:(" ·and . 
t{l.at. he told these men he co\uld not se11 it, "so ·the.y ,sat at 
·the l'l)a·'r{~,, t .. w.111 say, to about 1 or,;· 1.:\15 and :the.y :i1eft ... 1'" Dur'ing 
·c-ro£3's:_;.;.exardfnatton, Sullivan testrif:1ed,~itihat the :same. man:, at -. 
1\1~:115 'p:~'m·.;,,:~g;.;iin as.ked him .for beer :.:and, in response thereto, . 
SuJ::ti vah •,:saiid 1·1~0 -good. I couldn't g·1ve it to, my own "brother."· 



PAGE 8 BULLETIN 1137 

Stephen Karlick, the waiter employed by defendant testi­
fied that "about 10 :25--10 :35" a .mo on Saturday,, Agent 11K0 asked 
him for "canned beer to take out" and that he referred him to 

·the bartendero 

Stella Czaplicki,, wife of defendant, testified that she 
became frightened when the ABC agents came into the kitchen 
but after they identified themselves "There was nothing to be 
excited about any more"; that she heard no profane language 
uttered by anyone; that the defendant did not touch either of 
the agents, nor did he brandish a knife at anyone. Further, 
·she teetified that the two bottles. of -beer found in the· kitchen 
.had been there since 11:00 p.m. the preceding night. 

Mary Soriero, wife of the former licensee,, testified 
tha.t she became frightened when the agents entered the kitchen 
and that the two bottles of beer which were in the kitchen were 
there.for "quite some· time" prior to 2:00 a.m. on the morning 
in question; and that she heard no profanity other than 
defe.ndant calling Agent "K" a "damn liar." 

Both agents, called in rebuttal by the Division, testi-
.. fied that they were not in defendant's licensed premises on the 

evening of Saturday, January 21, 1956, but entered said prem­
ises at 1:15 on the morning of January 22, 1956. 

I have carefully ·examined the entire record in this c~se 
and am satisfied that the testimony given by the ABC agents 
is accurate .in every respect. Although Stephen Karlick, the 
waiter employed by defendant, ·was called as a witness, .and 
according to the defendant was the person who at 11:00 p.m. on 
Saturday· evening brought the two bottles of beer· to the kitchen 
for the wives of the defendant and former licensee, respectively, 
his testimony is barren of any such fact. Furthermore_, it is 
hard to believe the testimony of the bartender when accusing 
the agents of attempting to obtain cans of beer for off-premises 
consumption shortly after 10:00 Pom. on Saturday and after the 
agents gave as their reason.for the purchase that they-wanted 
it for girls in the parked car outside_ the premises,, the men, 
nevertheless, remaining continuously in the licensed premises 
until l :OO or l :15 on Sunday morning. · 

There is no question but that the defendant became unduly 
excited when confronted by ABC agents when violating the local 
ordinance and Rules and Regul~tions of the Division of ·Alco­
holic Bever_;ige Control. The Hearer ·stated that, defendant •s. 
general exci·~able and nervous temperament was made obvious at 
·the within hearing while'· testifying when on several occasions 
he stood up and·gesticulated, rambled unresponsively 1n answer 
t:o questions asked him, became. at. times argumentative, spoke in 
an excitable manner ·and referred to one·of the agents as "a 
liar. 11 

Defendant, .the bartender and the waiter testif'ied that a 
municipal detective was present when they alleged that the 
agent requested cans or-beer for off-premises consumption, but 
such police officer was· not produced by the defendant at the 
hearing h~rein. , 

Exceptions· to the Hearer's Report were filed by the 
prosecuting attorney pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulations 
No. 16, in which he contended that _the x~ecommended penalty with 
especial reference to Charge 6 was·1nadequate~ 
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. : .. While' normally a more severe penalty would be imposed fo:r 
," hindering (Charge 6), involving actual physical violence or 

, threats thereof to agents of this Di_vtsion,, I am taking into 
consid~ration the Hearer's observation that the defendant seemed 
to be:a· person of "general excitable and nervous temperament" 
and shall not increase the perialty 'recommended. I am a'lso 
taking into co~sideration the overall penalty of fifty days 

· which_ should impress upon the defendant that such conduct on the 
part of .11derisees toward our_agents· will hot_ be tolefated. 

. ' :'. ' . i' 

.'.· After· caref~l examination of .. all tht? evidence\ presented 
in the instant case, I·concur With the HearerVs findings that' 
the defendant is guilty of the charges preferred against him. · 

Defendant has no prio;r adjudicated record l& • I shall sus-
_pend defendant's license for. a period of fifteen days because' 
of tp._e violation set forth in Charge 1 (Re Barkey 1s Bar & Grill, 
Inc.~ B~lletin· 1119, Item 8) and for a period of fifteen· days 
because of the violations set forth in Charges 2,, 3 and 4 
(Re Nevin's Bankers Cluba Inc., Bulletin 942, Item 2). ·Since 

· . the conduct which forms the basis of Charge 5 is _an integral 
part of Charge 6, I shall consider these two charges ·together 
and, since hindering involves· deliberate castigation and vilifi-, 
cation of enforcement agents, I shall impose an additional 
s:uspension of twenty days (Re Menzel, Bulletin_,948, Item 2). 
This makes a. total suspension of defendant's license of fifty 
days:. 

, .Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of October, 1956, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-56 (for 
the 1956-57 licensing period), issued by the Municipal ·Board of 

·Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Jersey City to Daniel 
Czaplicki, t/a Dan's Corner, for premises 587 Ocean Ave·nue, 
Jepsey -city, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifty (50) 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m~ October 15, 1956, and terminating 

·at 2 :00 ~.m. December 4, 1956. ; 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director •. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS IN . 
VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE REGULATIONS. NO. 38 .-·SALE DURING 

· · PROHIBITED HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE. -:- SALES TO 
MINORS - EMPLOYMENT OF NON-RESIDENT WITHOUT REQUISITE E~PU)YMENT 

· PERMIT - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR ~5 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA~< 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc~edings against 

MARIANTOINETTE VERENNA 
T/a·THE CORONET . 
62-64-66 Sitgreaves Street 
Phillipsburg, N. J., 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER· 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tidn. License C-4 (for the 1955-56 and 
1956-57 licensing years), issued by 
the Board- of Commissioners· of the· 
Town of .Phillipsburg. _ · 
-----------~~--------~--------------~--) Ernest W. Rus~9, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licensee!;> 
Edward~. Amb~ose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 
BY THE DIREOTOR: 

- Defendant has pleaded !!2!l vult to the following charges: 
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"lo ·on Friday, April 6, 1956 at about· l.0:10 PcaM. and 
on Sunday, April 15, 1956 at about 2:05 A.Mo, you sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale and 
delivery of alcoholic be~erages at retaii in/their original . 

.. cont~iners., ·for consumption off your licensed premises;' in 
·viola ti on of 1~.ule 1 of State. Regulations No ._ 38 Cl 

( 

11·2. On. Sunday, April 15, 1956, between 2 :OO A GM., and 
2 : 10 A .M. , you sold_,· served, delivered and al lowed, per­
mitted and suffered t{he sale, ·service and ·delivery.· of .. 
alcoholic beverages and permitted the consumption o.f alco­
holic beverages upon your licensed premises; in violation 
of Section 1 of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Com­
missioners of the Town of Phillipsburg on June 8; 1949, as 

-amended December 1 7, 1949il · 
/ 

·. "3. On Friday night, ~April 20,, 1956, you sold, served · 
- a-nd delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly or 
-indirectly, to persons under the age of twenty-one (21) 
years., viz.,, Thomas· --- , age 17, and Leonard ---., age 17, 
and allowed,, permitted and suffered the consumption of 
alcoholic beverages by such persons in and upon your 
licensed .Premises; in violation· or Rule 1 of State Regu-
lations No. 20. ' 

'~.. On Friday, April 20, 1956 and prior thereto, you 
knowingly employed on your licensed premises Philip J. 
Altieri, a non-resident of New Jersey, who had not 0btained· 
any requisite employment permit from the Director of the 
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; in- violation· or 
Rule 4 of St~ te Regulations No • 13 0 " · 

As to Charges 1 and 2: The file herein discloses that 
an.ABC agent entered defendant's premises on April 6, 1956, at 
about 10:05 p.m. and thereafter .observed Philip J. Altieri (the_ 

.bartender) place two bottles of beer in a bag and hand ·the bag 
to a patron who took the bag from the premises. The agenrt did 
not apprehend the patron or disclose his identity to anyone on 
the premises. The s_ame agent entered defendant's premises on 
.Sunday, April 15, 1956, at about 12 :30 a om. Shortly before 
2:00 a.m. the agent.purchased from Joseph Colabella (another 
bartender) a glass of beer which he was p~rmitted to consume 
-uritil .2 :10 a.m. - Shortly after 2 :00 aomo the agent purchased 
two bo'ttles of beer "to take home~' and left the premises at 

·'.about 2:10 aom. with the bartender, .to whom he did not disclose 
his identityo 

As to Charge 3: The same· agent .and another ABC agent 
_entered defendant•s premises on April 20 at about 10:30 p.m. 
About 11:25 p.m. the agents observed Thomas --- (age 17) pur­
chase a .bottle. of beer from Philip JC> Altieri and, a few · 
minutes later, observed Leonard --- (age 17) purchase a bo'ttle 
of beer from the same bartender. At about 11:55 p.m. Thomas --­
purchased ano~her bottle of beer and a highball, which he izrune-
·diate ly consumed, from the same bartender., Shortly, thereafter 
the agents iden~ified themselves to the minors and the bar­
tender o They obtained statements from both minors in which. 
each said that he had not been questioned as to his age when 
the sales were made.. · · 

. As to Charge 4: In a statement obtained from Phll.ip J ~ 
Altieri- he admitted that he lived in Easton, Pad that on April 
6,.1956, and,.Apr.11 20, 1956, he had been employed by defendant 
as a part-time . bartender and that h.e did not then hold an 
employment permit~ 

, '· 
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I have considered.the letter received from defendant's 
attorney setting forth alleged mitigating circumstances. I 
shall impose the minimum penalty on eacBi,charge herein. 

"/ • I 

-Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend defend­
ant •a. license for twenty days on Charges 1 and 2 (Re Reimer, 
Bulletin 1075,, Item 5); for an·.additional twenty days on Charge 

. 3 (Re Alexander, Bulletin 1112~ Item 10) and for an addition.al . 
five days on Charge 4 (Re Eaton Club 88, Bulletin 1108, Item L). 
Five days· will be remitted for the_ plea herein, leaving a net 
suspension of forty days. , 

Accordingly, it·1s, on this 17th_ day of September, 1956, 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumption License C-4 (for 
1956~57 licensing year), issued by the Board of Commissioners 
of the Town of Phillipsburg to Mariantoinette Verenna, t/a The 
·coronet, for premises 62-64-66 Sitgreaves Street, Phillipsburg, 
-be and the same is hereby suspepded for forty (40) days, com­
mencing a~ 1:00 a.m. September·26, 1956; and terminating at 
1:00 .. a.m~ November 5, 1956. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

5 •. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EMPLOYMENT PERMITTEE ENGAGING IN 
CONDUCT PROHIBITED TO EMPLOYER.- PERMIT SUSPENDED FO"R 10 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH A. COLABELLA 
110 W. Nesqueho.ning Street 
Easton, Pa., 

Holder of Employment Permit· No. 
· 3572, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Beverage .Contra 1. · . . . 
----------~----------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Ernest w. Russo, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-permittee. 
·Edward F •. Ambrose;, Esq. __ , appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control. 

, . BY THE DIRECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded !!211.Y1!.±t to the following charge: 

"on Sunday, April 15, 1956 you., holder of ~n e.mploy.:. 
ment permit for a· person failing to qualify as to residence 
in. the State of New Jersey, engaged in conduct prohibited to 
your employer, Mariantoinette Verenna, holder of a plenary. 
retail consumption license for premises 62-64-66 Sitgreaves 
Street, Phillipsburg, NG J., as follows: 

(a) On Sunday, April 15, 1956, between 2: 00, ·A .M •. and 
2:10 A.M., you, while employed as a bartender at 

. the licensed premises of said Mariantoinette Verenna, 
sold, served, delivered and.allowed, permitted and 
suffered the sale, service and delivery of alcoholic 
beverages and permitted the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages upon the licensed premises,. thus partic.;l-

· pating and engaging in a violation of Section l of an 
Ordinance adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the 
Town of Phillipsburg on June 8, i9L~9, as amended 
December 7, 1949, with said Mariantoinette Verenna. 
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(b) On Sunday, April 15, 1956, at about 2:05 A.M., you, 
while employed as a bartender at the licensed prem­
ises· of said Mariaptoinette Verenna, sold and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery of alcoholic beverages at retail 
in their original containers for conswnption off 
the licensed premises thereby participating and 
engaging in a violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions No. 38 with said Mariantoinette Verenna; 

ail of which ~as in violation by you or Rule 9 Qf State 
Regulations No. 13 • '' \ . 

The facts upon which the charge herein is based are set . 
forth in ~e Verenna (decided herewith). 

Defendant has no prior record. I shall suspend his 
employment permit for fifteen days. Five days will be remttted 

. for the plea, leavin~ a net suspension of ten days (Re Jot'zat, 
Bulletin 944, Item 8)·. . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of September, 1956~ 

ORDERED that Employment Permit Noa 3572, issued by the 
Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to 
Joseph A. Colabella, 110 W .. Nesquehoning Street { Easton, Pa .. , 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ten (lOJ days, com­
mencing at 9:00 a.m. October 6, 1956, and terminating·at 9:00 
a.m •. October 16, 1956. ' · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS. 

In the Matte·r of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN G. TRUM, JR. 
T/a LYDIA'S-TAVERN. 
Route #46 
·white Township 
PO Belvidere RD, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-8~ issued by the ) 
Township Committe·e of White 
Township._ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Hauck, Herrigel & Sutton, Esqs., by A. Warren Herrigel, Esq., 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensee. 

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

_ The defendant, after previously entering a plea of not 
guilty, pleaded !2Q.!!. vult at the hearing in the case to a charge 
a.lleging that he sold, served and delivered and allowed, permit­
ted and suffered the sale, service and deltvery of alcoholic 
beverages,· directly or indirectly, to a minor and permitted 
said minor to consume such beverages in and upon his licensed 
,premises, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulations No. 20. 
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The file herein discloses that, acting upon information 
received from the State Police, ABC agentsj on May 29, 1956, 
obtained.a signed sworn statement from George --- (age 19), 
wherein it appears that he visited defendant 1s licensed premises 
for the first time around the Christmas or New Year holidays of 
1955, and that the last time he was there was apout March 29th; · 
that he was at the tavern during that pe-riod about twice a -week, 
and most of ~he time drank beer although on some occasions-he 
would merely have soda and a sandwich; that both the licensee and 
his· wife served beer to him without ever questioning him as to 
age and without requesting him to sign any rep1..,esentation thereof. 

George., accompanied by ABC agents; identified defendant's 
licensed premises as the establishment where he had obtained beer 
as aforesaid, and identified the licensee and his wife as the 
persons who had served him with such beer~ At the time of such 
identification, the licensee verbally told the agents that.he had 
seen George in the licensed premises and remembered serving him 
with· beer on at least two occasions, the last such occasion being 
before Chr.istmas 1955; that the first time he was in the place 
George told him he was twenty-two years of age but he did not ask 
George to s ig·n any representation to such effect. 'lhe licensee's 
wife told the agents that she had served beer to George on one 
occasion prior to Christmas 1955,, at which time he assured her he · 
was twenty-two years of age; and that she did not ask hini to sign 
any representation to that effect. 

· The circumstances disclosed establish that George was at 
the premises and was served beer there immediately prior ·to 
Christmas 1955 according to the licens.ee and his wife, and up to 
March 1956 according to the minor. In either event, the licensee 
is guilty as charged. 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record. Counsel for 
defendant, when entering the plea of !l2.!l vult, set forth various 
alleged mitigating circumstances which in.part are not in accord 
with the facts as reported by AEC agents and part are not per-. 
tinent. Although presented for the purpose of obtaining a.,.remis­
sion for the entry of such plea, such circumstances do not disclose 
any reason to.depart from the normal rule that nothing will be 
remitted for a non vult plea entered at the hearing of the case. 
Re The New Ciro1"8; Inc o, Bulletin 994, Item 7 m Howeve.r ,, I shall 
give the licensee the benefit of the doubt and merely adjudge him 
guilty·of the sales to the minor in December 1955, since there 
is no corroboration of the minor's statement concerning subsequent 
sales. Since that date· precedes my announcement, on January 16, 
1956, of increased penalties for sales to minors; I shall suspend 
defendant's license for a period of ten days,, the usual penalty 
for sale or alcoholic beverages to a nineteen-year-old minor, 
prior to such announcemento Re lane, Bulletin 1085, Item 10. 

Accordingly,, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1956,, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
. issued by the Township Committee of White Township to John G. 
Trum, Jr., t/a Lydia's Tavern, Route #46, ~hite Township, be and 
the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten. (10) days, com­
mencing at 2 :00 a .m. September 17, 1956, and terminating at"; 2 :00 
a.m. September 27, 1956, 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·Director. 
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1 ~- _, ACTIVITY REPORT. FOR SEPTEHBER 1956 
ARRESTSi· . 
Total nuniler of persons er.rested - ............... - .... - ....... - ......... - ... .,._ ... - - - - ... - -- --· -· - ...... ~ -~. " 
Licens~es and enaplQyees - -·- - - ~ ~ - - - - a 
~tl~~ers· ... - ............... - - ....... - .. - -26 

SEIZ!J\ESa , 
Motor vehicles -.cars ....... - - ... - ... - .. - - ....... - ..... - - - .......... - - ......... .-. ........... -

- trucks .-....... - - .... - - - - .. - ........ _ - - - - - - _ .... ~ ................ - ......... .. 
Still~-- 50 ga.llons or unCter - :.._ .... - - ~ - - -_- - ....... - ........ - .. - - .. - - - --~·-·-.- .. - .. . 
ttash .. aal lons .. - - - .. - - - - - - .. - - - ............ - - - - - .. - - - - ... - - .. - ---~- - .. - ...... . 
Oisti lled alcoholic beveraQes .. Qallons • ..... - ................... - .. - - ......... - ~ ........... - .. 
Wi·ne .. aallons .. - ............. - ....... - - ....... - - - - ...... - .. - - - - .... - - ...... - ... -- - ..... - .... 
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - aallons .... - - .. - • - .. - • - .. - .... - - .... - - -- • - - ~- -

RETAIL LI CENSEESa . . 
Premises inspected - .... - - .. - .. - - - - - - - - ~ - .. ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - ~- -·- - - - .. - - . 52; 
Premises where alcoholic beveraees were aauied - - - .. - - - - - - - .. - - - - .. - •·4·• ... - - - - 428 
Bottles QavQed - - - - - - ~-~ - - - - .. - - - --- - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - -·- -·- • - - - 7,945. 
Premises where wlolat.ions were· found - - .... - ..... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _:_ ... _ ...... - .. - ~:5 
Violations found - ..... • - .. .;. - .. - - - - ... - ....... - - .... - - - - - - .. - - ... - -- .... -... - - - - - ~5 
. Type of violations founds · 

Unq.1alified employees - - • - - - - • - - 9 
- Other mercantile bvsin~ss - ... - .. - - --- 7 
Regs. ''a sien not posted - • - - --- - - 6 

STATE LICENSEESa 

l11properLbeer taps .. ·- - - - ... -· - - 1 
Application copy not available - - -15 
Other violetions - - - - - - - - - - 7 

Premises inspected - - - - .. - - - - - - - - .. - - ... • - - - - ... - - - - .. - - • - - - .. - - - - - 21 
Lic.ense applications investliated - - - ... - .. - - - - .. - ... - ... - - - - - - ... - .. - ... __ .. - -.'· - 8 

COff\.AINTSa _ 
Complaints assl5ned for lmestlQation - - - - - - ... - - - ·- - ......... - .. - - ~ - - .. - ... - - -·- 299 
lnvestiQatrons completed - - .. - - - - ........ - - - - .. - - ea - - - - - ..... - - ... - - -· - - - - - .. ,12 
Investi~ations pendi~ - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - ·- • - - - - - - - - - - --- - • - - - - - - - ~ 177 

LABORAT(>RY1 - : 
Analyses ~ade - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - -.- -·- ~ - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - _. - -· 198 
Refills from licensed premises - bottles-. - - - - - .. - - - - • -·- - - • - - .. ~ - - - ~ - - - - 7 
Bottles from unlicensed pre11i ses - - - - - - - ~ - .. - - ·• -- .. - - - - • - .... - - - .. , • ~- - - ... ... 75 · 

IDENTIFICATION BUREAU• . 
· Criminal fingerprint identifications ~de - - - - ~ - - - - .. - .. - - .. - - - - - - -- ........ - - '1 

Pers6~s fin2erprinted for non-cri~inal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 190 
- Identification contacts made with other enforce.::nt aeencies - - - - - - - - - G - --·-- ... - - - - 1~2 

t\ltor vehicle identifications via N. J. State Police teletype - .. - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - - - 2 
DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS: • 

Cases tr ensm i ited to 111Un h; i pal it i es - - - - - - - - - .. - ... - - .. - - .. - - - - - - -· - - - - - -
ViQlatians involved: -- Ser\lice to women at a bar · 

10 

Sale durlt\i prohibited hours - - - - - - 5 . . {local reg.) - .. - --· ., -· - l 
Sele to minors - - .... - -- - • ... - - -- - .. 3 S!=ile to non-me~ers by club , .. -· .... - - l 
Failure to close premises during Permittir\i lottery activity (sti1eep-

prohibited hours - ... - - 3 · stekes tickets on premises) - - .. - 1 
Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - ~ .. - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - -- - - - - - • -

Violations fnvolveda 1 
· 

Sale to minors .. - - - - .... - .. - .. - - - - 9 Exer:cislng license privileQe prior- · -
Permittina' immoral activity on premises - 3 to transfer - - - - - - - - --·-· .. - 1 
Conductil'li business as a ruisance_ - - ..... ' Sale outside scope of Hcense - - - - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours· .. - - - - - 2 Permittins gani:>lina (pool Qame) --- - 1 
fraud and front - .... - • - - - - - - - - 2 Permittir."ii hostesses on premises~ - - l 
Unqualified employees - - - - .. - • - - - 2 Possessifl;i illicit liq.1or - - - --- - 1 
Permlttin-5,.-loltery ectivlty (numbers, Hinderini' irwestiiation - .. - - ........ l 

raffle t'ickets, baseball pool on prem~ - 2 Per11ittini prostitutes on premises --1 
Penni tti"i bc-0kma.'<i11i on premises·' - - - .. 2 Possessini indecent matter -- - .. , - - 1 

Cases brought by ~-micipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - .. - .. 10 
Violations involv~d1 , 

Sale to minors ... - - • - - - - - - · .. - - - ti EmployinQ bartender M/o requisite·. 
Sale during prohibited hours - ...... - - .. i identification card (local r~:~),r - 1 
Perl'ilittit\i brawls on premises - - • - - - 3·- Failure to. close premises wri~, ·. 

·Sale outside scope of license - - - - - - 1 prohibited hours - - - -- ·- -· -· - - 1 
Fraud in application - • .. - ~ - • - - - - l Ser~ice _to women at a bar 
Per•ittir\i l·ottery activity on premises ·- 1 (local reQ•) - .... - ... - ..... -- - - l· 

1£ARINGS 1£.0 ·AT DIVISION& - , _ 
Total. A.Jnber of hearings held - .. - - .. - - • - - - - d - • - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - .. -

Appeals - - .. - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 
D'lscipllnary proceedinQs - - - - - - - - • - -50 Seizures - - - - - - - .... - • - - - 2 
Eliaibilit)' - - - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - - - 5 Appl-I cations for license - - --- -· - 1 _ 

STATE LICENSES ANO PERMITS ISSUED1 - . 
Total nuai>er issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - ·- - - - - - - - -.- - ··- - - ... - - - 1,022 

Licenses • .. - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - l Soci;al affair permits - - - - - - .. '54 
E11ployment per!its- - .. - .. • • - .... - - - - 119 t'iscellaneous permits - - - - -- ---- 231l 
Solicitor's - - - .. - - - - - .. - - - ~ 42 Trenscit insii;?nla - - - .. - ... -· ---- -146 

: Dl_sposal n -- - • - - - - - - .. - - - 58 . Transit certifieetes_ - -. - - .. ----· 8 

Datedi>Odober 31 1_956 
WILL1AM K:JWE DAVIS 

DIRECTOR 
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8.o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS- - CHARGE ALLEGING SALES TO -MINORS~ 
DISMISSED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

PIONEER TAVERN, INC. 
T/a PIONEER TAVERN 
L~2 Marconi Avenue 
Woodbridge Township 
PO Iselin~ Ne J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
~older of Plenary ~etail 1Consump-
tion License ·C-38, issued by tlrle ) 
Township Committee of the Township 
of Woodbridge. · ) 
~~~~-~~-~~-~--~~~~~--~~~-~~~~~~~-~~~ 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Adler & Mezey, Esqs., by'· Samuel M. Adler, Esq., Attorneys for 
.Defendant-license~. 

Edward F$ Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

I . BY THE D !RECTOR : 

Defendant pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that, 
directly or indirectly, it sold, served and delivered alcoholic 
beverages to a minor, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula­
tions No .. 20" 

At the.hearing herein the Division called two minors, 
John --- and Daniel ---, both of whom testified., in substance, 
that at about 8:00 p.m., April 20, 1956, they, accompanied by 
Thomas ---, age 20, and two other youths, drove to defendant's 
licensed premises to purchase fifteen cans of cold beer and 
pa.rkeci "almost diPectly in front of the door"; that Thomas ---, 
now deceased, left the car and proceeded toward defendant's 
tavern and in about "8, 10 or 12 minutes" he returned and placed 

·on the fr•ont flooring of the car a package which they later 
found contained fifteen cans of beer; that they did not see 
Thomas go into or come out of defendant's tavern; and that there· 

. ,are two or t.tiree taverns or liquor package stores "roughly about 
': 2 1/2 blocks" from defendant •s licensed premises. An ABC agent 
testified ,·that he and another agent were directed to defendant's 
tavern by Daniel who pointed it out as the place where they had 
parked the car. Thomas' Birth Certificate which indicated that 
he was born on December 19, 1935 was received in evidence. 

Four employees of defendant ,corporate-licensee testified 
that they were on duty on the licensed premises on the night of· 
April 20, 1956; that there was no sale of fifteen cans of beer 
dui~ing their tour of duty, and when shown a photograph of Thomas, 
they testified that.no person resembling him was served alcoholic 
beverages by them on the night alleged. 

No exceptions were~ taken to the Hearer's Report within the 
· time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 16. 

The charge herein is serious and the evidence in support 
thereof must be clear and convincing. While the evidence adduced 
by the Division gives rise to a suspicion that the minor in ques­
tion purrihased the alcoholic beverages in defendantis licensed 

·premises, such suspicion is not a proper substitute for legal 
proof. The testimony of two of the Division's witnesses that 
they did not see. the minor enter or leave defendant's premises, 

/ 
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and that there were two or three other licensed premises in the 
vicinity of defendant's establishment coupled wi.th the positive 
and uncontradicted testimony of defendant's employees that they 

· never saw said minor or served him or anyone else' fifteen cans 
of ·beer o~ the night alleged preponderates in defendant's favor. 
Cf. Re Borstelmann, Bulletin 1127, Item 3~ 

Under the circumstances,· I-conclude that the Division has 
not sustained the burden of establishing defendant's guilt by a 
fair prepo·nderance of the evidenc:e and;- hence-, I ·shall. dismiss· 
the charge. · 

Accordingly; it is,, on this 2_0th day of September, 1956, 

·oRDERED that the charge herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed. - -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

9.· STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED. 

--Penn- Yan "EX.p.ress, Inc. 
· ,.~Hwy . .-_.#17 -~- :Prospect Ave. 

· · -- . Rqche.lle Park,,_ N .- J. 
· -Appllcation filed ·October 29, 1956 for additional warehous·e 

on T·ransporta.tion License T-77 at U. S. Route No. 1, New 
Brunswick, Ne ·J·. ( 

:> _M_erchants 1 .. Wine & Liquor Company · 
.· ·::Marlton Pike and- Beacon· Avenue 

-Periiis-auken Township, N. J. 
_Application filed October 30, 1956 for place-to-place transfer 
ot Plenary Wholesale License W-6 from 4576 Crescent Boulevard, 
Gamden~ N •. J. 
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William Howe Davis 

Director. 


